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I. Objectives

By the end of this procedure, you should be able to:

Record Physical Inventory Transactions
Update INV Code and INV Status using the Physical Inventory Review/Update page
Receive emails regarding rejected Physical Inventory transactions

II. Inventory Codes and Required Submissions

Inventory Code ‘ Required Form/Email

Verified No submission required

Transferred Capital Asset Transfer Form signed by transferring and

receiving departments

Consolidated Services Form 7 signed by Consolidated Services

Lost and Destroyed Form 8 and Police Report only required if net book value

of asset is greater than $5,000

Stolen

Form 8 and Police Report

Cannibalized Direct email notification

** All submissions to the Capital Asset Team can be sent to PHYSINV@mailbox.sc.edu.

** The Capital Asset Transfer Form can be found on the Controller’s Office Capital Asset webpage.
** Form 7 can be found on the Purchasing Toolbox webpage in the Purchasing Forms section.

** Form 8 be found on the Purchasing Toolbox webpage in the Purchasing Forms section.

III. Tipsand Tricks

Here are a few tips and tricks that will help when reporting Physical Inventory Transactions:

Keep ongoing records of when assets are transferred to or removed from your department. Be
sure to obtain final signed copies of all forms for your own records.

As assets are purchased, the Capital Asset Team will send pre-assigned tags to your department.
When the tags are received be sure to attach to each asset and then take photos of the assets to
help identify them in the future. Please send copies of the pictures to the Capital Asset Team,
but also retain a copy for your own records as they will help with the annual university-wide
Physical Inventory process.

Be sure to utilize the Capital Asset Update form throughout the fiscal year to keep all asset data
and identifiers up to date.

Respond to and initiate any communications from and to the Capital Asset Team in a timely
manner so that issues and questions can be resolved properly in accordance with Federal, State,
and University policies.

Complete your annual inventory by the prescribed deadlines.

Use the Apply to All buttons in conjunction with the available filters where appropriate to
expedite the annual Physical Inventory process.

Using the Physical Inventory Review/Update Page - User February 2024


mailto:PHYSINV@mailbox.sc.edu
https://sc.edu/about/offices_and_divisions/controller/general_accounting/capital_assets/index.php
https://sc.edu/about/offices_and_divisions/purchasing/toolbox/index.php
https://sc.edu/about/offices_and_divisions/purchasing/toolbox/index.php

IV. Prerequisite

Before gaining access to the Physical Inventory pages, the User will need to be established with the
Capital Asset Team. Communications will be sent on an annual basis to confirm those responsible for the
annual Physical Inventory process. These will be sent to the Unit Business Officers.

Maintaining physical inventory is an ongoing process. Throughout the fiscal year, if inventory contacts
change, be sure to notify the Capital Asset Team in a timely manner via email at
PHYSINV@mailbox.sc.edu.

All inventory contacts will be notified in the 3rd quarter of the fiscal year when the annual Physical
Inventory process is kicking off and when it is due. No additional assets purchased beyond this point will
be included in the Physical Inventory process for the current fiscal year.

e
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V. Updating Inventory Code and Status for Physical Inventory
Transactions

Use the USC Inventory Review & Update page within Finance PeopleSoft to record Physical Inventory
transactions for assets for which you are responsible.

Main Menu > Asset Management > Physical Inventory > USC Inventory Review & Update
Use the filters on the Inventory Review tab to reduce the number of assets displayed on the page. For

example, an Inventory User may be responsible for several departments and would like to complete the
inventory process by individual department. Filtering by department will allow the user to do this. Some

Users may only be responsible for one department therefore filters will not be necessary.

Step 1: On the Inventory Review page, click in the Department field and enter a department number.

Step 2: Click the Apply Filter button to return all the assets for the department entered.

Step 3: Click the View All link to see all 55 assets on the page.

Favorites ¥ | Main Menu v AssetManagement ¥ > Physical Inventory ¥ > USC Inventory Review & Update

Al ~ | Search Py Advanced Search

Workist | i Home | Signout

o
AddTo ¥ a ®

Nofifications  NavBar

New Window | Help | Personalize Page
Inventory Review
Username
Inv INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag Number Oper Unit Department JOANNEG
Year
2024 v v Q Q Q |155200 Q || appiy Fiter |
save
INV Staty INV Codk
st ode Contact Physical Inventory Support
v ApplyToAl v/ ApplyToan
B Q 1500155 v > > [ Viewan
Inventory Review | Chartfields | Comments | I>
Asset Image INV Status INV Code AssetID Tag# Asset Descr Location Descr Serial # Custodian Acq Date
New v | | 000000000088 1B012937 {RCTS Equipment 1300 MAIN STREET-B001B | 0811412015
MINIATURE T-BAR: 220 N SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING
New v ~| 000000000317 B013450 b iy 0413012015
New v v 000000000494 B012908 Optical Particle Sizer 3330 gg%g?éNGEN ENGINEERING 3330145301 02/23/2016
New - ~| 000000000495 B012909 Optical Particle Sizer 3330 SLEARINGEN ENGINEERING | 3330144904 0212312016
New v v 000000001203 B013825 Emission Monitoring System 300 MAIN STREET-B002B 70502120417 04/21/2017
New v v/ 000000002348 B104044 Hitch Mounted Core Drill (6.5 300 MAIN STREET-B122A 03/13/2018
Asset Image New v v 000000003118 B100140 LJ-V7300; 2D/3D Laser Displace ggﬁg?;NGEN ENGINEERING 07/10/2018
New v v 000000007029 B104050 New Classic Micro Balanc MS105 CE-0B36 C 11/22/2021
Asset Image New v ~| 000000007462 B104052 LJ-X8200 Laser Profler Sensor 300 MAIN STREET-B011 1212212021
Asset Image New v v 000000007463 B104053 LJ-X8002 Laser Profiler 2D/3D 300 MAIN STREET-B011 12/22/2021
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Step 4: Click the Show All Columns arrow to populate the Chartfield and Comments columns on the
Inventory Review page. This will allow you to scroll through the information without clicking those
specific tabs. Most importantly, if you decide to download the information to Excel, this action will
ensure all of the columns are included.

Favorites ¥ | Main Menu ¥

Inventory Review

Asset Management ¥

INV Code

Physical Inventory ¥

Asset ID

INV Code

Apply To All

Inv INV Status
Year
2024
INV Status
B Q
Inventory Review Chartfields
Asset Image INV Status
New v
New v
New v
New v
New v
New v
Asset Image New v
Rejected
Asset Image Rejected
Asset Image New v

Comments

INV Code

v

Verified

Verified

USC Inventory Review & Update

Tag Number

Q

v | ApplyToan

Asset ID

000000000088

000000000317

000000000494

000000000495

000000001203

000000002348

000000003118

000000007029

000000007462

000000007463

Tag#

B012937

B013450

B012908

B012909

B013825

B104044

B100140

B104050

B104052

B104053

Oper Unit

Department

Q | 155200 Q

Asset Descr
RCTS Equipment

MINIATURE T-BAR: 220 N
CAPACIT

Optical Particle Sizer 3330
Optical Particle Sizer 3330
Emission Monitoring System
Hitch Mounted Core Drill (6.5
LJ-V7300; 2D/3D Laser Displace
New Classic Micro Balanc MS105
LJ-X8200 Laser Profiler Sensor

LJ-X8002 Laser Profiler 2D/3D

Apply Filter

Location Deser

300 MAIN STREET-B001B

SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING
C-0BO3A

SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING
CE-0B36

SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING
CE-0B36

300 MAIN STREET-B002B

300 MAIN STREET-B122A

SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING
CE-0B37

SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING
CE-0B36

300 MAIN STREET-BO11

300 MAIN STREET-BO11

Username
JOANNEC

Save

New Window |

Worklist |

# Home | Sign Out

.
AddTo v ja @
Nofifications ~ NavBar

Help | Personalize Page

Contact Physical Inventory Support

1-500f55 ~

Serial # Custodian

3330145301

3330144904

70502120417

€124936528

>

Sl | Viewall

Acq Date

08/14/2015
04/30/2015
02/23/2016
02232016
04/21/2017
03/13/2018
07/10/2018
11/22/2021
12/22/2021

12/22/2021
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Step 5: To ensure you are verifying assets for the department entered, scroll over to
the Department field. Here you will see the department listed. You can also click through all of the data
using the different tabs. However, you cannot update the INV Status from all 3 tabs. You will need to

click back to the Inventory Review tab to make updates.

Note: If a Purchase Order number is not displayed here, it may mean that there was not one associated
with this particular asset or it might be due to corrections made to the Purchase Order after the initial
submission. If the latter is the case, the Voucher will also not be displayed here. Please email

PHYSINV@mailbox.sc.edu for assistance when the PO# and/or Voucher are not available.

Asset Management

s INV Code Asset ID

us INV Code
v| | Apply ToAl

fatus INV Code Asset ID
v ~| 000000000088
M ~| 000000000317
M ~| 000000000494
v ~| 000000000495
v ~| 000000001203
v ~| 000000002348
M ~| 000000003118
v ~| 000000007029
v ~| 000000007462

Physical Inventory +

USC Inventory Review & Update

New Window | Help | Personalize Page

Username
Tag Number Oper Unit Department JOANNEC
Q Q Q| 155200 Q|| ApplyFitter |
save |
T — Contact Physical Inventory Support
v|| ApplyToan ¥ 84
Tag # Asset Descr Location Descr Serial # Custodian AcqDate  Operating Unit | Department
B012937  RCTS Equipment 300 MAIN STREET-B001B 08/14/2015  CLO40 155200
MINIATURE T-BAR: 220N SWEARINGEN
BO13450  qabAl e 041302015 CLO40 155200
) s SWEARINGEN
BOT2008  Optical ParticleSizer 3330 SNEARIONN o 3330146301 021232016 CLO40 155200
) s SWEARINGEN
BOT2909  Optcal Paricle Sizer 3330 S\CARNGEN o 3330144904 02123/2016  CLO40 155200
B013825  Emission Monitoring System 300 MAIN STREET-B002B 70502120417 0412172017 CLO40 155200
B104044 Hitch Mounted Core Drill (65 300 MAIN STREET-B122A 03/13/2018  CLO40 155200
LJ-V7300; 2D/3D Laser SWEARINGEN
Bloota0 U NGNS CE-0B37 07/1022018  CLO40 155200
New Classic Micro Balanc ~ SWEARINGEN
Bl00s0 e Ok e CE.gnge | C124098528 112212021 CLO40 155200
B104052 ;ﬁﬁm Laser Profiler 300 MAIN STREET-B011 1212212021 CLO40 155200

Fund

A0000

A0000

A0000

A0000

A1000

F1000

AN500

F1000

F1000

Class

202

202

202

202

202

202

202

202

202

Worklist | i Home
ne

Notfications

Sign Out

AddTo ¥
NavBar

Cost PO#

55,593.00 2000006783

5,095.58 2000003791

12,791.56 2000016852

13,111.02 2000016852

46,233.72 2000032191

7,520.75 2000036838

22,496.04 2000040085

7,024.18 2000060623

13,035.27 2000061466

Prior to verifying each asset in the system, it is recommended to download the asset list, by department,
using the Download to Excel option. This may also be useful if there are multiple people working together

on inventory.

Step 6: To download the transaction list to excel, click the Grid Action Menu icon.

Favorites ¥ | Maln Menu v

Inventory Review

Inv INV Status
Year
2024 v
INV Status
«
<l
Asset Image INV Status
New v
New v
New v

Asset Management ¥

INV Code

v | ApplyToan |

INV Code

Physical Inventory

USC Inventory Re:

view & Update

Al search

Asset D Tag Number Oper Unit Department
Q Q Q| 155200 Q| ApplyFitter |
INV Code
~|| ApplyToan
AssetID Tag# Asset Descr Location Descr Serlal #
| 000000000088  B012037 RCTS Equipment 300 MAIN STREET-B001B
MINIATURE T-BAR: 220 N SWEARINGEN
M |(RLBEY - EGESD ey ENGINEERING C-0B03A
~| 000000000494  BO12908  Optical Particle Sizer3330  SVCARINGEN 3330145301

ENGINEERING CE-0B36

Workist | # Home | SignOut

e

Notfications  NavBar
New Window | Help | Personalize Page
Username
JOANNEG
Save
Contact Physical Inventory Support
Custodian AcqDate  OperatingUnit Department ~ Fund  Class Cost
0811412015 CLO40 155200 A0000 202
04/30/2015  CLO40 155200 A0000 202
021232016 CLO40 155200 A0000 202

e
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Step 7: Click the Download to Excel option.

Favorites ¥ | Main Menu v I Physical Inventory ¥ USC Inventory Review & Update Workiist | & Home Sign Out

ae
8 | univensiry or Advanced Search AddTo v
20 | SOUTH CAROLINA

Notfications ~ NavBar

New Window | Help | Personalize Page
‘ Inventory Review
Username
Inv INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag Number Oper Unit Department JOANNEC
Year
2024 - “ Q Q Q| 155200 Q| ApplyFitter |
Save
INV Status | INV Code Contact Physical Inventory Support
~ | AppyToan ~|| ApplyToan
B Q
A —
Personalize
Zoom Status INV Code AssetID Tag # Asset Descr Location Descr Serial # Custodian AcqDate  OperatingUnit Department ~ Fund  Class Cost
v ~| 000000000088  BO12037  RCTS Equipment 300 MAIN STREET-B0O1B 08/1412015 | CLO40 155200 A0000 202
Download to Excel
- = ~ MINIATURE T-BAR: 220N SWEARINGEN
New 000000000317 BO13450 (oA CF TGN 0413072015 | CLO40 155200 A00OD 202
. o s SWEARINGEN
New v ~| 000000000494  BO12908  Optical Particle Sizer 3330 SYCARRONN L oo 3330145301 021232016 | CLO40 155200 AQ0O0 202
SWEARINGEN
New v ~| 000000000495  B012909  Optical Particle Sizer 3330 SYCARNONN . 3330144904 021232016 CLO40 155200 A0000 202
New v ~| 000000001203  BO13825  Emission Monitoring System 300 MAIN STREET-B002B 70502120417 041212017 CLO40 155200 A000 202
New v ~| 000000002348  B104044 Hitch Mounted Core Drill (6.5 | 300 MAIN STREET-B122A 03/13/2018  CLO40 155200 F1000 202
LJ-V7300; 2D/3D Laser SWEARINGEN
Asset Image New v | ooooooosstis  Brootao i N OMEERING CE-0837 0711072018 | CLO40 155200 ANS0O 202

If you clicked the Show All Columns arrow at Step 3, all of the information from the Inventory,
Chartfield, and Comments tabs will be pulled into the excel spreadsheet seen below.

LX) AutoSave @ QB B 2 ps (12) Q Ssearch (Cmd + Ctrl + U)

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review  View Automate Acrobat (2 Comments

ab, iti 2 <2 2 v A
Aptos Narrow (Bod.. v 10 v A" A" g General [ conditional Formatting & insert Z Ay~ O~

Format as Table v X Delete v o)
Ov A <0 = Sort& Find& Analyze Create PDF
— Cell Styles v [l Format v | & v Filter  Select Data and share link

Asset Image

INVCode| AssetlD | Tag# Asset Descr | Serial # Acq Date Fund [Class| Cost | PO# |VoucheriD| ProfitelD |INVComments
| |B012037 [ReTs Equipment | 300 AN STREET-B0018 81415 cLodo 155200|A0000 | 202| 55,593.00] 2000006783| 1024888 | TECHEQUIP
000000000317 | B013450 | MINIATURE T-BAR: 220 NCAPACIT | SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING C-0B03A 430115 | cLo40 155200 A0000
8012908 | Optical Particle Sizer 3330 SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING CE-0B36 | 3330145301 2/23/16|cLo40 155200 A0000 1112978| LAB EQUIP

5012909 |Opt [SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING CE-0B36 |3330144904 22316 cLoa0 1552000000 | 202] 13,111.02] 1112978 LaB EQUIP
8013825 300 MAIN STREET-80028 70502120017 42117 cLoag 202| 46,233.72
New 000000002348 | 8104044 | Hitch Mounted Core Dril (6.5 300 MAN STREET-81220 3n3ns|cLoa 155200[F1000 | _202| 7,520.75
pssetimage_|New 000000003118 | 8100140 | L1V7300; 20/3D Laser Displace 7n0n8|cLoao 155200|ANS00 | 202| 22,496.04

Rejocted_|Verified | 8104050 |SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING CE-0836 11/22121|cLo4g 155200[F1000 | 202| 7,024.18]

LAB EQUIP

issetimage _|Rejected | Verified | 000000007462 [B104052 |L1-X8200 Laser Profiler Sensor 300 MAIN STREET-B011 12/22/21|cLo40 155200[ F1000 LAB EQUIP
issetimage | New 000000007463 [B104053 |L1X8002 Laser Profiler 20/3D 300 MAIN STREET-B011 12/2221cLo40 155200[ F1000 Y LB EQUIP
New 8104054 |STS4-4-IE3: i 300 MAIN STREET-C219 10/3122|CLO40 155200(F1000 | 202| 7,878.17| 2000064018| 2167349 |TECHEQUIP

New 8106991 |Brookfield vr 300 MAIN STREET-8008 86052168 1/6/23|cLo4o 155200]F1000 | 202] _6,424.26] 2000088829| 2204756 (LA EQUIP
fssetimage |New 000000007552 | 8106892 | B custom fabricated tank- 1 300 MAN STREET-8113 35723 cLoao 155200[F1000 | _202| 16,514.28] 2000065962 2232624 | LAB EQUIP
000000008031 | 8106993 | ELVCONG002-P 1 MPa Pressure Co___|300 MAN STREET-80018 31388 5722723 cLoo 5,008.94| 2000069157| _2255777|LAB EQUP

T

Laser Profiler - Sensor Head ( 300 MAIN STREET-C231 10/2/23| cLodo 155200]F1000 | 202| 33,438.68] 2000072191| _2313980( LA EQUIP
FISHER SCI FURNACE MODEL 550-1 | SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING CE-0B29_|003N0025 171700 cLoa 155200 EN700 | 202] 21,686.00] 54397 | MACHINERY

VANFOLD RYDRAULIG TS 2902|500 MASEET 8014 a7 7ros cLom 550 w1007 |TEcHEQUP
ELE 500,000 LB MODEL 36-3088/0 300 MAIN STREET-B012 00-02 3/1/00 202| 12,529.65 32369 TECH EQUIP
TEST MACHINE WYKEH | 300 MAIN STREET-B001B 4/1/88 | 155200 | AD001 101| 15,874.28 80784 | TECHEQUIP
 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 300 MAIN STREET-B014 41/77] 155200 | A0001 7,278.73| 88312 | TECHEQUIP
s 5o 750559

PNEUMATIC SHEAR SCAN 10 HUMBOL | 300 MAIN STREET-B001 121101 .. 39614 | TECH EQUIP
TESTER CYCLIC RESEARCH ENG RE- 300 MAIN STREET-B001 9/1/87| 155200 | AD001 . 49028 | TECH EQUIP
GELL CYoLIC L RESERROH 500 MANSTREETB00B o [cLom 55200 ooon Y sa7so|TEcHEQUP
PANEL BOARD BACK PRESSURE EMG | 300 MAIN STREET-B001B 9/1/87] 155200|A0001 ,260. 49028 TECH EQUIP
ACTUATOR 110KIP MTS 244.41 300 MAIN STREET-B014 7/1/86| . 81847 | TECHEQUIP
D00000001540 | BOO3505 | MATERIAL TEST SYSTEM MTS 810P 300 MAIN STREET-B001B 11/1/87 155200 | A0001 .. 66038 | TECH EQUIP
003505 |L0RD CEL 10KP TS 66123 ersuma oo Y

8003513 | CONTROLLER PRESSURE DIGITAL GD _| 300 MAN STREET-8001 Joss. 4r1/8a[cLoag 89698 | TECHEQUIP
|D00000001547 | B003517 | CONTROLLER PRESSURE DIGITAL GD_| 300 MAN STREET-B0018 085 4r1/8a[cLoa0 1552000001 89698 | TECHEQUIP
CONTROLLER PRESSURE DIGTAL GD_| 300 MAIN STREET-B001B. 082 41784/ CLoao 155200 A0001 | ssess[tECHEQUIP

D00000001561 |B003537 | HYDRAULIC POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM _| 300 MAIN STREET-8009 231 10/1/88|CLO40 155200 A0001 28440|TECH EQUIP

Once all the assets are located on the excel spreadsheet, you are now ready to update the INV Code for
each asset based on the information gathered while out in the ‘field’.
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Step 8: Click the INV Code drop-down arrow and select the appropriate code for that specific asset.
Select the INV Code for all assets on the list.

Note: If all the assets are Verified, you can assign Verified to all by selecting the INV Code at the top and
click the Apply To all button. This will assign the Verified INV code to all the assets on the list at the

same time.

Favorites [T

Inventory Review

Inv INV Status
Year

2024

INV Status

Asset Management ¥

v

Physical Inventory ¥

USC Inventory Review & Update

INV Code Asset ID Tag Number Oper Unit Department
v Q Q Q 155200
INV Code
Apply ToAll || Verified V|| Apply ToAn

Q | ApplyFilter

Worklist | # Home

.
AddTo ¥ g @
Nofifications ~ NavBar

New Window | Help | Personalize Page

Sign Out

Username
JOANNEC

Save

Contact Physical Inventory Support

Note: If there are more than 50 transactions returned, use the scroll arrows to move through the pages.

1-50 of 10847

]EI M | View 100

Favorites ¥ Main Menu ¥

Asset Management ¥

Physical Inventory

USC Inventory Review & Update

All ~ | Search Py Advanced Search

Worklist | # Home

AddTo v ®

Nofifications  NavBar

Sign Out

New Window | Help | Personalize Page
Inventory Review
Username
Inv INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag Number Oper Unit Department JOANNEC
Year
2024 ~ ~ Q Q Q155200 Q| Apply Filter
save
INV Status ——— INVCode S Contact Physical Inventory Support
v | ApplyToan v|  ApplyToan
B Q 150055 v| > > | ViewAl
Inventory Review ‘ ‘ Chartfields Comments >
Asset Image INV Status INV Code AssetID Tag# Asset Descr Location Descr Serial # Custodian Acq Date
New 18012937 {RCTS Equipment 1300 MAIN STREET-B001B |08/1412015
Cannibalized T i T i i
MINIATURE T-BAR: 220 N SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING
Ne B013450 04/30/2015
e Consolidated Services CAPACIT C-0B03A
New Destroyed B012908 Optical Particle Sizer 3330 g‘éfg‘B\SRANGEN ENGINEERING 3334145301 02/23/2016
Lost
New S B012909 Optical Particle Sizer 3330 g‘g_ﬁ’;:é”eg” ENGINEERING ' 3334144904 0212312016
Transferred
New Cverted 013825 Emission Monitoring System 300 MAIN STREET-B002B 70502120417 0412112017
erifie
New 000000002348 B104044 Hitch Mounted Core Drill (6.5 300 MAIN STREET-B122A 03/13/2018
Asset Image New ~| 000000003118 B100140 LI-V7300; 2D/3D Laser Displace g oqy oo L OINEERING 0711012018

The Inventory Code options are: (Use the Required Form/Email table in section Il. to determine what is

required for each inventory type.)

o Verified: The asset was physically located.

o Transferred: The asset was moved to another department. To process this selection, a Capital
Asset Transfer form is required.

e Consolidated Services: The asset was sent to Consolidated Services. In the course of scrapping,
selling, or donating an asset, this would be the first step at the department level. The next steps
would be performed by Consolidated Services while the asset is in their possession. Please
contact the Capital Asset Team with any questions. To process this selection, a Form 7 is
required.
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e Lost and Destroyed: USC no longer possesses the asset because it was lost. Form 8 and Police
Report only required if net book value of asset is greater than $5,000

e Stolen: USC no longer possesses the asset because it was stolen. To process this selection, a
Form 8 and subsequent police report is required.

e Cannibalized: USC no longer possesses the asset because it was dismantled and used for parts.
The Capital Asset Team should be directly contacted before this action is taken.

Step 9: (Optional) Scroll to the INV Comment field to add comments for specific asset rows. This
comment field allows Inventory Users, Approvers, and Administrators to communicate about a specific
asset throughout the process. It follows the asset throughout the Physical Inventory process for the
current fiscal year only.

Note: These comments are maintained within the Inventory page, but the Capital Asset Team is not
notified of the existence of the comment and the comment will have no effect on the processing of the
selected INV Code. Therefore, this space should be used mainly for why a Status or Code was rejected,
general reminders, or additional information.

Favorites ¥ | Main Menu ¥ Asset Management ~ > Physical Invenlory ¥ > USC Inventory Review & Update Workist | f Home | SignOut

.
Al ~ | Soarcn B cvancea searcn oo~ 2 ®
Nofifications  NavBar

1-50 of 5|

Fund  Class Cost PO# Voucher ID Profile ID | INV Comments

A0000 202 55,593.00 2000006783 01024888 TECH EQUIP 4
A0000 202 5,095.58 2000003791 01005764 MACHINERY P
AQ000 202 12,791.56 2000016852 01112978 LAB EQUIP y
A0000 202 13,111.02 2000016852 01112978 LAB EQUIP 4
A1000 202 46,233.72 2000032191 01309520 LAB EQUIP Y
F1000 202 7,520.75 2000036838 01431620 TECH EQUIP y
ANS00 202 22,496.04 2000040085 01498483 LAB EQUIP Y
F1000 202 7,024.18 2000060623 02050632 LAB EQUIP
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Step 10: Once all the Inventory Codes have been updated, click the INV Status drop-down arrow at the

top of the page and select Pending Approval. This status indicates the Physical Inventory Transaction is

ready to be approved by an Inventory Approver.

Note: Inventory Users can only select Pending Approval or Not Reviewed from this list. If other options
are selected an error message will appear indicating the status cannot be selected.

Step 11: Click the Apply to All button. This is useful when you need to apply the same status to multiple

assets.

Favorites ¥ | Main Menu ¥

Asset Management ¥

Physical Inventory ¥

USC Inventory Review & Update

All ~ | Search By Advanced Search

Workist | i Home

AddTo v

ne*

Sign Out

®

SOUTH CAROLINA Noffoations  NavBar
New Window | Help | Personalize Page
‘ Inventory Review
Username
Inv INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag Number Oper Unit Department JOANNEC
Year
2024 v v Q Q Q | [155200 Q| ApplyFilter
save
INV INV
Siais NV Code Contact Physical Inventory Support
Apply To All v | ApplyToAll
Approved
Not Reviewed
PN | FendinoAvproval
Posted:
a
Asset Image INV Code Asset ID Tag # Asset Descr Location Descr Serial # Custodian AcqDate  Operating Unit  Department ~ Fund  Class
New  v| |[Verfed v 000000000088  B012937  RCTS Equipment 300 MAIN STREET-B0018 08/1412015  CL040 155200 AO0D0 202
MINIATURE T-BAR: 220 N SWEARINGEN
New v [Destoye v 000000000317  BO13450  (InLATF . 04/30/2015  CL040 155200 AOO00 202
New  v| |Verfied v| 000000000494  BO12908 | Opfical Particle Sizer 3330  DUCARNOSN o 3330145301 0212312016 CL040 155200 AO0D0 202
- -, - ~ SWEARINGEN
New v [Verffed v 000000000495 ~ B012009  Optical Particle Sizer3330  SNEARIGEN o o 3330144904 0212312016 CLO40 155200 AOOD0 202
New  v| [Verfied v 000000001203  BO13825  Emission Monitoring System 300 MAIN STREET-B002B 70502120417 0412112017 CLO40 155200 Al000 202
New | |Verfied v 000000002348  B104044  Hitch Mounted Core Drill (65 300 MAIN STREET-B122A 0313/2018  CLO40 155200 F1000 202

You have reviewed and applied an INV Code and INV Status to all assets for the specific department.
Now it’s time to save and certify.

Step 12: Click the Save button at the top or bottom of the page.

Favorites ¥ | Main Menu ¥

28 | universiryor

Asset Management ¥

Physical Inventory ¥

USC Inventory Review & Update

All ~ | Search P Advanced Search

Worklist |

AddTo v

A& Home

a°

Sign Out

®

SOUTH CAROLINA/ Nofifications  NavBar
New Window | Help | Personalize Page
Inventory Review
Username
Inv INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag Number Oper Unit Department JOANNEC
Year
2024 v v Q Q Q | 155200 Q || ApplyFilter
INV Stat INV Cod
us ) ode Contact Physical Inventory Support
v | ApplyToAll v | ApplyToan
B Q
<l
Asset Image INV Status INV Code AssetD Tag# Asset Descr Location Descr Serial # Custodian AcqDate  Operating Unit Department ~ Fund  Class
PendingA v| | Verfed v 000000000088  B012937  RCTS Equipment 300 MAIN STREET-B0018 08/1412015  CLO40 155200 A0 202
h MINIATURE T-BAR: 220N SWEARINGEN
PendngA v| | Destroye v| 000000000317  BO13450 | UACALLY i 04302015 CLO40 155200 AOD0O 202
PendingA v| | Verfed v 000000000494  B012908  Optical Particle Sizer 3330 SWCARINGEN 3330145301 0212312016 CLO40 155200 AOO00 202
ENGINEERING CE-0B36
) o s SWEARINGEN
Pending A v Verified v 000000000495 B012909 Optical Particle Sizer 3330 ENGINEERING CE-0B36 3330144904 02/23/2016 CL040 155200 A0000 202
PendingA v| | Verified v| 000000001203  B013825  Emission Monitoring System 300 MAIN STREET-B002B 70502120417 041212017 CLO40 155200 A1000 202
PendingA v| | | Verfed v 000000002348  |B104044 itch Mounted Core Dl (6.5 | 300 MAIN STREET-B122A | 103/1312018 | CLO4O 55200 F1000 1202
5 LJ-V7300; 2D/3D Laser SWEARINGEN
Asset Image New v | Vedfled v 000000003118  Btoot40  plreO N CE.0837 0711012018 CLO40 155200 ANS00 202

e
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Step 13: Click the Certify button. This will timestamp the certification in Finance PeopleSoft and this
information is collected for auditors. The assets are now ready for approval.

Workiist | & Home. Sign Out

a°  ®

Favorites | Main Menu ™ Asset Management ™ > Physical nventory ™ 5 USC Inventory Review & Updale

All ~ | Search B Advanced Search AddTo ¥ <
Notifications  NavBar

TH CAROLINA
New Window | Help | Personalize Page
J Inventory Review
Username

Inv INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag Number Oper Unit Department JOANNEC

Year

2024 v v Q| Q| Q | 155200 Q ‘ Apply Filter |

D save
INV Statt INV Codt
ue ode Contact Physical Inventory Support
v ApplyToAll ‘ v ‘ Apply To All J »
Certify X
Help
B Q
<l By clicking Certify below, you attest that the information
Asset Image INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag# ] being submitted for approval is accurate and that assets Custodian AcqDate  Operating Unit Department ~ Fund  Class
marked as verified have been physically located. -

PendingA v| | Verified v 000000000088  B012937  RCTi 08/14/2015  CL040 155200 AD000 202
PendingA v | Destoye v 000000000317  BO13450  tal 04/30/2015  CL040 155200 A0000 202
PendingA v| | Verified v 000000000494  BO12908  Opti F 0212312016 CLO40 155200 AD000 202
o e BO42000  Ontical Dol Sizasaan  SWEARINGEN clo 155200 scoo0 oo

Notice there is a link, Contact Physical Inventory Support, that can be used to contact the Physical
Inventory team if you have questions or have a picture of an asset you would like the team to attach to
the asset in PeopleSoft Finance. If sending an email with a picture attached, be sure to include the Asset
# and Tag # in the subject line.

Worklist | i Home Sign Out
.

Al ~ | Soaren Y Acvanced Search AddTo v a ®

Notifications NavBar

New Window | Help | Personalize Page

Favorites ¥ | Main Menu ¥ Asset Management > Physical Invenlory ¥ > USC Inventory Review & Update

B | universiy or
2 | SOUTH CAROLINA

‘ Inventory Review

Username
Inv INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag Number Oper Unit Department JOANNEC
Year
2024 v v Q Q Q | 155200 Q | Apply Filter
)
Save

INV Statu INV Cod
o ] ede Contact Physical Inventory Support
~ ApplyToAll ~/| ApplyToan

e
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VI. Reviewing Rejected Physical Inventory Transactions and Updates

If a Physical Inventory User submits a transaction for approval, and it is rejected by the Inventory
Approver or a member of the Capital Asset Team, they will receive an email indicating that the
transaction has been rejected. In the event an asset is marked as rejected, the Capital Asset Team will
review the comments provided by the Approver. If applicable, they will reset the asset so that the
Inventory User can update the INV Code and resubmit for approval. You will receive a notification from
the Capital Asset Team once the asset is ready to update.

FIO4: AM Physical Inventory transaction [Slaa ey D O « « »

O NoReply-FI04@mailbox.sc.edu <NoReply-Fl04... Friday, February 23, 2024 at 10:35AM
To: @ Callahan, Joanne

N

The AM Physical Inventory transaction submitted for approval for Asset ID
000000007029 has been rejected. Please navigate to the Physical Inventory Review
and Update page to review, update, and re-submit for approval of this transaction.

To update and resubmit the rejected asset, the Inventory User will need to navigate to the Inventory
Review & Update page to find the transaction(s) that was rejected.

Main Menu > Asset Management > Physical Inventory > USC Inventory Review & Update
Step 1: To quickly find the rejected transaction, enter the Asset ID in the Asset ID field. You can retrieve
the Asset ID number from the email you receive when an Approver rejects an asset. See the above

screenshot.

Step 2: Click the Apply Filter button to return the asset.

Favorites ¥ | Main Menu Asset Management ¥ > Physical Inventory ¥ > USC Inventory Review & Update Worklist | & Home | Sign Out

L]
RSITY OF All ~ Search » ivanced Searct AddTo v g @
SOUTH CAROLINA Notifications  NavBar
. New Window | Help | Personalize Page
Inventory Review
Username
Inv INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag Number Oper Unit Department JOANNEC
Year
2024 v v| 1000000007029 Q Q Q Q Apply Filter
Save
INV Stat INV Cod
atus e ode | Contact Physical Inventory Supj
v| | ApplyToAn v ‘ Apply To All
B Q 1-10f1 v
ntory Review | C | c >
Asset Image INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag # Asset Descr Location Descr Serial # Custodian A
N i New Classic Micro Balanc | SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING | | |
New M Verified v 5000000007029 B104050 Ims105 |ce 0836 3 C124936528 3 3 11/22
Save J

Using the Physical Inventory Review/Update Page - User February 2024
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Step 3: Click the Comments tab to view the reason provided by the Approver for why the transaction
was rejected.

Favorites ¥ Main Menu v Asset Management ¥ > Physical Inventory ¥ > USC Inventory Review & Update Worklist | & Home | Signout

°
% | universiry or All ~ | Search PY Advanced Search AddTo ¥ Q @
=¥ | SOUTH CAROLINA Notifications  NavBar

New Window | Help | Personalize Page
Inventory Review
Username
Inv INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag Number Oper Unit Department JOANNEC
Year
2024 v ~| 000000007029 Q Q Q Q  Apply Filter
Save |
INV Stat INV Codk
atus oce | Contact Physical Inventory Support
v Apply To All v Apply To All
B Q 1-10f1 v | ViewAll
‘ Inventory Review Chartfields ‘ | Comments | >
INV Comments
| Cannot find a completed form 8 or police as required | )
Save J

Step 4: Click the Inventory Review tab to go back to make the change and update the status.

Step 5: Correct the transaction(s) by clicking the INV Code drop-down arrow for the rejected asset and
select an appropriate INV Code.

Favorites ¥ Main Menu ¥ Asset Management ¥ > Physical Inventory ¥ > USC Inventory Review & Update Worklist | & Home | SignoOut

fald ©)
%"é UNIVERSITY OF All ~ | search Y Advanced Search AddTo v =
=% | SOUTH CAROLINA Notifications  NavBar

New Window | Help | Personalize Page
‘ Inventory Review
Username
Inv INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag Number Oper Unit Department JOANNEC
Year
2024 v v| 000000007029 Q Q Q Q Apply Filter
Save
INV Stat INV Cod
s ) o0 ‘ Contact Physical Inventory Supj
v Apply To All V|| Apply ToAll
Cannibalized
B Q Consolidated Services 110f1 v
§ Destroyed ]
Inventory Review ‘ Chartfields ‘ ‘ Lost.
Asset Image INV Status Selen Tag # Asset Descr Location Descr Serial # Custodian Al
—— New Classic Micro Bal SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING
o lew Classic Micro Balanc
New ™M  Verified B104050 MS105 CE-0B36 124936528 11/22
Save ‘

e
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Step 6: Click the INV Status drop-down arrow to update the Status to Pending Approval. This resubmits

the transaction for approval.

Favorites ¥ Main Menu ¥ Asset Management ¥ > Physical Inventory ¥ > USC Inventory Review & Update

2% | SOUTHCAROLINA

‘ Inventory Review
Inv INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag Number Oper Unit Department
Year
2024 v v| 000000007029 Q Q Q Q
INV Status INV Code
v| | ApplyToAn v | Apply To All
B Q
Inventory Review Chartfields ‘ ‘ Comments | [I>
Asset Image INV Code Asset ID Tag # Asset Descr
VNew. Destroye v 000000007029 8104050 “Nfs‘” ClassiChiicolBalang
Pending Approval |
— Rejected
Save ‘

All ~ | Search Rl Advanced Search

New Window | Help | Personalize Page

Username

JOANNEC

Apply Filter
Save
Contact Physical Inventory Supj
1-10f1 v
Location Descr Serial # Custodian Al
SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING

CE-0B36 124936528 11/22

A Home | SignOut

e

Notifications ~ NavBar

Worklist |

AddTo v

Step 7: Click the Save button at the top or bottom of the page.

Favorites ¥ | Main Menu v Asset Management ¥ > Physical Inventory ¥ > USC Inventory Review & Update

25 | SOUTHCAROLINA

‘ Inventory Review
Inv INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag Number Oper Unit Department
Year
2024 v v| 000000007029 Q Q Q Q

INV Status INV Code
v/ | ApplyToan v/| ApplyToAn |
B Q
Inventory Review Chartfields ‘ ‘ Comments | [I>
Asset Image INV Status INV Code Asset ID Tag # Asset Descr
Pending A v Destroye v 000000007029 B104050 “Nnes‘q’(gass’c (e et

All ~ | search Advanced Search

Apply Filter

Workiist | & Home |

°

o ®
Notifications  NavBar

Help | Personalize Page

Sign Out

New Window |

Username

JOANNEC

Contact Physical Inventory Supj

1-10f1 v

Location Descr Serial # Custodian Al

SWEARINGEN ENGINEERING

CE-0B36 iz

124936528
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Step 8: Click the Certify button. This will timestamp the certification in Finance PeopleSoft and this
information is collected for auditors.

By clicking Certify below, you attest that the information

being submitted for approval is accurate and that assets

marked as verified have been physically located.

IVI{ Cancel ]

e —
Using the Physical Inventory Review/Update Page - User February 2024



